

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

FINN BATATO; BRAM VAN DER KOLK; JULIUS BENCKO; MATHIAS ORTMANN; SVEN
ECHTERNACH; KIM DOTCOM; MEGAUPLOAD LIMITED; MEGAPAY LIMITED; VESTOR LIM-
ITED; MEGAMEDIA LIMITED; MEGASTUFF LIMITED; MONA DOTCOM,
CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS

AND

ALL ASSETS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT A, AND ALL INTEREST, BENEFITS, AND ASSETS
TRACEABLE THERETO, IN REM DEFENDANT

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA,
NO. 14-CV-00969 HON. LIAM O'GRADY, PRESIDING*

BRIEF FOR CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS

MICHAEL S. ELKIN
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 294-6700

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

ROBB C. ADKINS
Winston & Strawn LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-1000

Counsel for Claimant-Appellant Megaupload Limited

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

CRAIG C. REILLY
111 Oronoco Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-5354

DAVID B. SMITH
Smith & Zimmerman, PLLC
108 North Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 548-8911

Counsel for Claimants-Appellants

*Counsel for Claimants-
Appellants Julius Bencko and
Sven Echternach*

IRA P. ROTHKEN
JARED R. SMITH
Rothken Law Firm
3 Hamilton Landing, Suite 280
Novato, CA 94949
(415) 924-4250

WILLIAM A. BURCK
DEREK L. SHAFFER
STEPHEN M. HAUSS
*Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sul-
livan*
777 6th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 538-8000

*Counsel for Claimants-Appellants Kim Dotcom
and Megaupload Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The government’s 2012 criminal copyright indictments.....	5
B. The Claimants, the government’s efforts to restrain their overseas assets, and the foreign courts’ responses	6
C. Proceedings below	8
1. The district court’s grant of the government’s motion to strike the claims of all Claimants except Mona Dotcom	8
2. The district court’s ruling on Mona Dotcom’s claims	11
D. The district court’s entry of a final Rule 54(b) judgment.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The district court lacked <i>in rem</i> jurisdiction.	17
A. The court lacked exclusive control over the defendant property.	18
B. The defendant property lacks minimum contacts with Virginia.	26
II. The district court erred in finding that the fugitive disentitlement statute applies and disentitles Claimants from defending their rights to millions of dollars of property.....	30

A.	A desire to avoid prosecution must be Claimants’ principal intent.	31
B.	Claimants lacked the requisite intent to avoid prosecution.	33
C.	The district court abused its discretion in applying disentitlement.	39
D.	At a minimum, the Court should construe the fugitive disentitlement statute to avoid the due process violations that would likely result from the government’s reading of the statute.	40
III.	Application of fugitive disentitlement violates the Constitution.	41
A.	28 U.S.C. §2466 infringes Claimants’ due process rights.	41
1.	Based on due process concerns, the Supreme Court has narrowly circumscribed fugitive disentitlement.	42
2.	Under the Supreme Court’s precedents, §2466 deprives Claimants of their due process right to be heard.	47
3.	Several circuits’ decisions confirm that §2466, as applied below, is unconstitutional.	49
4.	Section 2466’s unprecedented expansion of disentitlement to those who have never been in the United States confirms its unconstitutionality.	52
5.	This Court should not follow the one circuit to uphold §2466.	54
B.	Disentitling Claimant Echternach violates the Supremacy Clause.	57
IV.	The district court erred in striking Mona Dotcom’s claims.	59
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM: STATUTORY PROVISIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Georgia</i> , 166 U.S. 138 (1897).....	43
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	54
<i>Bonahan v. Nebraska</i> , 125 U.S. 692 (1887).....	43
<i>Burleson v. Toback</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 401 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	28
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	13, 18, 27–30
<i>Collazos v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)	12, 30, 52–54, 56, 58
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	33
<i>Daccarett-Ghia v. CIR</i> , 70 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40, 53
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	15–16, 26, 40–41, 43, 46–47, 49–50, 54–55
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v. FDIC</i> , 53 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1995)	15, 48
<i>Eisler v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 189 (1949).....	43

<i>ePlus Tech., Inc. v. Aboud</i> , 313 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Estelle v. Dorrough</i> , 420 U.S. 534 (1975).....	43
<i>FDIC v. Pharaon</i> , 178 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 1999)	49–50
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	25
<i>Friko Corp. v. CIR</i> , 26 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	55
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	43, 52
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	41
<i>GTE S., Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909).....	48, 56
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	13, 17, 27
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897).....	16, 44–45, 47–49, 51–52, 57
<i>In re Hijazi</i> , 589 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	56

<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	17
<i>Jaffe v. Accredited Sur. & Cas. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002)	49, 53
<i>Kofa v. INS</i> , 60 F.3d 1084 (4th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	41
<i>Maryland v. Universal Elections, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Mastro v. Rigby</i> , 764 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 39
<i>McVeigh v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 259 (1870).....	16, 44, 56–57
<i>Metro Goldwyn Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	10
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey</i> , 396 U.S. 365 (1970).....	43, 53
<i>Murray v. The Charming Schooner Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	36
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....	25
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	55
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993).....	43, 45–46, 54–56, 58
<i>Peterson v. Nat’l Telecomms. & Info. Admin.</i> , 478 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2007)	12

<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	18
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999)	13, 17–19
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. The Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel</i> , 435 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2006)	18–20
<i>Republic Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992).....	24–25
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	26
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 94 U.S. 97 (1876).....	43
<i>Societe Internationale v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958).....	50
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	20
<i>The Brig Ann</i> , 13 U.S. 289 (1815).....	24–25
<i>United States v. \$40,877.59 in U.S. Currency</i> , 32 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1994)	16, 42, 44, 50–56
<i>United States v. \$6,976,934.65, Plus Interest</i> , 554 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14, 30–33, 36, 38
<i>United States v. \$83,320</i> , 682 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1982)	50
<i>United States v. All Funds in Account Nos. 747.034/278, 747.009/278, & 747.714/278 in Banco Espanol de Credito, Spain</i> , 295 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23–24
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit at Old Mut. of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 1758208 (S.D. Tex. May 1, 2014).....	39

<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit in any Accounts Maintained in Names of Meza or De Castro,</i> 63 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1995)	20–21, 24
<i>United States v. Any & All Funds on Deposit in Account No. 40187-22751518,</i> 2015 WL 1546350 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2015).....	34, 38–39
<i>United States v. Bohn,</i> 2011 WL 4708799 (W.D. Tenn. June 27, 2011)	34, 39
<i>United States v. Eng,</i> 951 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1991)	52, 54
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	24, 48, 52
<i>United States v. Joshua,</i> 607 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2010)	25, 40, 57
<i>United States v. Munson,</i> 477 F. App'x 57 (4th Cir. 2012).....	60
<i>United States v. Penniegraft,</i> 641 F.3d 566 (4th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Pole No. 3172, Hopkinton,</i> 852 F.2d 636 (1st Cir. 1988).....	50, 55
<i>United States v. The Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C.,</i> 2011 WL 1126333 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 28, 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i> 744 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2014)	55
<i>United States v. Salti,</i> 579 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Schifferli,</i> 895 F.2d 987 (4th Cir. 1990)	60
<i>United States v. Sharpe,</i> 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	45

<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 748 F.2d 928 (4th Cir. 1984)	42
<i>United States v. Technodyne LLC</i> , 753 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2014)	32–33
<i>Vorhees v. Fischer & Krecke</i> , 697 F.2d 574 (4th Cir. 1983)	58
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	27–28
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	58
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002)	28
STATUTES, TREATIES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106–185, § 14, 114 Stat. 202 (2000).....	58
28 U.S.C. §1291	3
28 U.S.C. §1345.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1355	3, 8, 23–26
28 U.S.C. §2466.. 1–2, 4, 8–10, 12, 14–16, 30–33, 37–41, 47, 49–50, 52–54, 56–58	
German Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty, T.I.A.S. No. 09-1018	58
United States-New Zealand Treaty on Extradition, 22 U.S.T. 1	37
United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime, 2225 U.N.T.S. 209	37
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	45, 47
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000).....53

Stefan D. Cassella, *Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States* (2d ed. 2013)60

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)3, 11

Darren Palmer & Ian J. Warren, *Global Policing and the Case of Kim Dotcom*, 2(3) Int’l J. Crime Just. & Soc. Democracy 105 (2013).....35

Webster’s II New College Dictionary (1999).....53

Bruce Zagaris, *The Procedural Aspects of U.S. Tax Policy Towards Developing Countries*, 35 Geo. Wash. Int’l L. Rev. 331 (2003).....59
